
GOVERNMENT 
FLOR I DA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

September 12, 2019 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

AGENDA ITEM 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-

Board of County Commissioners 

Lonnie C. Bell, Jr , Direc•...rf !JI# t icJ,(11? 
Community and Family ~rvi~s Department 

Tracy Salem, Manager 
Youth and Family Services Division 

CONTACT: Keith Yannessa, Sr. Contract Administrator 
407 .836.6521 

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item - September 24, 2019 
Approval of the Subcontract Amendment #10 for provision of 
Children In Need of Services and Families In Need of Services 
(GINS/FINS) 

On July 29, 2014, the Board approved the original contract between the Florida 
Network of Youth and Family Services (Florida Network) and Orange County to 
provide GINS/FINS services through the Orange County Youth Shelter and Family 
Counseling Program. This contract has been renewed and has had programs 
added through nine previous amendments. The contract is currently renewed 
through June 30, 2024 , with a total contract amount not to exceed $7,966,058.75. 

The contract with Florida Network provides funding to deliver residential and 
nonresidential services to GINS/FINS as outlined in Chapter 984, Florida Statutes. 
These services include, but are not limited to: Centralized Intake, Outreach , 
Screening and Referral , Assessment, Service Planning , Case Management, 
Temporary Shelter, Counseling , Case Staffing Committee, and Adjudication 
Services. The goal of these prevention services is to strengthen families and prevent 
juvenile crime and child abuse. At risk youth will be served by providing a continuum 
of services to include short term shelter, counseling , and case management. Youth 
who qualify are not currently delinquent or dependent. 



Consent Agenda Item - September 24, 2019 
Contract Amendment #10 for provision of Children In Need of Services and 
Families In Need of Services (CINS/FINS) 
Page 2 

The purpose of this amendment is to formalize a pre-existing and ongoing 
arrangement where the general counsel 's office of the Florida Department of 
Juvenile Justice serves as legal counsel for the County in CINS/FINS matters 
brought by the County pursuant to the contract and Florida law. Approval of this 
amendment will formally grant the Florida Department of Juvenile Justice the 
authority to : CINS/FINS petitions in the Juvenile Division of the Circuit Court on 
behalf of Orange County and represent Orange County before the court regarding 
the proceedings foreseeably flowing from filing of CINS/FINS petitions. 

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Florida Network of 
Youth and Family Services and Orange County, 
Florida Subcontract Amendment #10 granting the 
Florida Department of Juvenile Justice the authority 
to file Children in Need of Services or Families in 
Need of Services petitions in the Juvenile Division of 
the Circuit Court on behalf of Orange County and to 
represent Orange County in proceedings regarding 
the filed petitions. 

KY:jam 

C: Randy Singh , Deputy County Administrator 
Yolanda S. Brown, Fiscal Manager, Community and Family Services 
Johanna Brown, Program Manager, Youth and Family Services Division 
Diana Mendez, Medical and Mental Health Services Administrator, Youth 

and Family Service Division 



FLORIDA NETWORK OF YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES 
AND 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Subcontract Amendment # 10 

The purpose of this Amendment is to update the Scope of Services of this agreement. 

The SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT between the Orange County, Florida on behalf of its 
Youth and Family Services Division and the Florida Network of Youth and Family Services is 
amended by deleting as indicated by "strikethrough" and adding as indicated by "underscoring" 
as follows. 

REFERENCE: 

ADD: 

Attachment I Services to be Provided, Ill.A. Service Tasks 

9. The Orange County Board of County Commissioners officially grants 
to the Florida Department of Juvenile Justice the authority to: (1) file Child 
in Need of Services (CIN) or Family in Need of Services (FIN) petitions in 
the Juvenile Division of the Circuit Court on behalf of Orange County, 
Florida, so long as both the Manager of designee of the County's Youth 
and Family Services Division and the Florida Department of Juvenile 
Justice agree that the filing or such petition is an appropriate course of 
action; and (2) represent Orange County, Florida, before the court the 
proceedings foreseeably flowing from the filing of such CIN or FIN 
petitions by the Florida Department of Juvenile Justice. This stated 
authority: (1) runs with the duration of the underlying agreement between 
the parties and any renewals to such underlying agreement; and (2) may 
be rescinded by the Orange County Board of County Commissioners with 
written notice provided to the Florida Network of Youth and Family 
Services and the Florida Department of Juvenile Justice. 

This amendment shall become effective August 1, 2019 or upon full execution . All terms and 
conditions of said original contract and any attachments and amendments thereto shall remain 
in full force and effect for this Amendment. Any provisions of said original ·Contract and any 
supplements and amendments thereto in conflict with this Amendment shall be and are hereby 
changed to conform to this Amendment. This Amendment is hereby made a part of the 
Contract. 

1 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
BCC Mtg. Date: September 24, 2019 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this two (2) page Amendment to be duly 
executed , the day and year last written below. 

SIGNATURES 

Service Recipient: 
Florida Networ of Youth & Family Services, Inc. 

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, 
County Comptroller 
As Clerk of the Board of County 
Commissioners 

Service PROVIDER: 
Orange County, Florida 

Date 

~'I s:,c, 17 
Date 

2 




